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 1,196,224  13,383,931  21,112,502

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 998,076
 198,148

-64.5
-82.7

 10,128,007
 3,255,924

-61.8
-73.1

 15,630,957
 5,481,545

-50.9
-61.8

-69.8 -65.3 -54.3

 16,617  176,546  250,842

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-57.8 -52.5 -44.0
Note:freighter fl ights included in above  2,240  9.0  18,185 -1.3  22,197 -1.9

 67,607  550,434  698,739

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-18.7 -16.0

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Air Train Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR

M onth Year-to-date 12 M onths Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ
OCTOBER 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: B. Levine, J. Debrosse, S. Grullon 
EWR’s total passenger activity posted the strongest 
relative performance among our major commercial 
airports, recording a drop of -69.8 percent (-2.762 
million travelers) compared to October 2019. The 
domestic sector saw its traffic fall by 64.5 percent (-
1.815 million passengers). In order, United, American, 
Delta, and Alaska experienced a combined decline of 
1.63 million passengers. International passenger traffic
slumped by 82.7 percent. The 946,209-passenger drop
was led by United, SAS, Air Canada, Porter, and 
Emirates. which together carried 754,217 fewer 
travelers. Total cargo activity at EWR fell by 9.1 
percent (-6,735 short tons). The decline was driven in 
part by the international sector’s 24.3 percent decline 
(-6,423 short tons). EWR’s domestic cargo volume fell 
less than 1 percent (312 short tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-9.1

 13,396
 2,745

 476

 140,318
 31,370
 4,858

 196,838
 47,328
 6,676

-55.6
-66.2
-57.5

-49.2
-62.4
-61.4

 3,803  31,815  41,243-21.6 -33.4 -29.8

 47,560
 20,047

-0.7
-24.3

 397,980
 152,454

-9.9
-35.1

 494,940
 203,799

-9.0
-29.1

 55,720
 0

 2,312
 12,736

 276,201
 53,028

 223,173

-73.8
-100.0
-95.4
-85.3
-72.4
-81.7
-68.7

 695,930
 10,249

 113,986
 214,087

 3,052,427
 699,021

 2,353,406

-68.4
-82.4
-74.4
-72.9
-67.0
-72.5
-64.9

 1,107,650
 22,402

 217,230
 366,784

 4,853,619
 1,265,313
 3,588,306

-58.0
-68.7
-59.3
-61.4
-56.1
-59.1
-54.9

-40.8
-53.0
-55.3

Non Revenue Passengers  53,545 -56.6  527,661 -52.4  745,151 -43.3

 165,277 -74.5  1,975,698 -66.0  3,159,376 -54.6Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  4,407 -67.0  51,643 -56.3  75,943 -46.3
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UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
SPIRIT AIRLINES
DELTA
ALASKA AIRLINES
FRONTIER AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
LUFTHANSA
SAS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
PORTER AIRLINES
AIR INDIA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
EL AL
ALLEGIANT AIR
SWISS INT'L AIR LINES LT
AUSTRIAN AIRLINES
AER LINGUS

Airline Name
 10,072,336

 1,300,643
 1,278,083
 1,015,691

 931,683
 488,415
 414,780

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 78,425
 0
 0
 0

Domestic
 3,480,958

 194,892
 0

 22,296
 671

 0
 4,625

 263,922
 172,288
 152,121
 135,000
 117,495
 102,012

 92,840
 92,142
 88,371

 0
 66,444
 60,380
 46,211

Intl
 13,553,294

 1,495,535
 1,278,083
 1,037,987

 932,354
 488,415
 419,405
 263,922
 172,288
 152,121
 135,000
 117,495
 102,012

 92,840
 92,142
 88,371
 78,425
 66,444
 60,380
 46,211

Total
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 64.2
 71.3
 77.4
 82.3
 86.7
 89.0
 91.0
 92.3
 93.1
 93.8
 94.4
 95.0
 95.5
 95.9
 96.4
 96.8
 97.2
 97.5
 97.8
 98.0

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED
UNITED PARCEL
KALITTA AIR LLC
SAS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
LUFTHANSA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
BRITISH AIRWAYS
EL AL
CARGOJET AIRWAYS
EUROWINGS
AIR INDIA
AUSTRIAN AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
LOT POLISH
ATLAS AIR
DELTA

Airline Name

 325,707
 150,952
 145,728

 19,297
 8,484
 7,227
 6,372
 6,043
 3,566
 3,437
 3,427
 3,343
 2,336
 1,657
 1,434
 1,403
 1,347
 1,114
 1,008

 890

Tons
Ranking by Freight Volume

Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending October 2020EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

101 56

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airl ines

ADI schedules: airlines serving

 101.0  11
International Passenger Service

 20.6  10

Freighter Service
 0.0  0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 118.7

 4.7

 8

 9

ADI schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

22.4 36@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

123.4 92

DOMESTIC
CANADA
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA
MEXICO
TRANSATLANTIC
TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data
 15,630,957

 556,554

 1,055,733

 416,182

 346,537

 2,728,597

 377,942

Passengers
 494,940

 1,356

 4,523

 4,114

 710

 170,990

 22,107

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 46.6
 68.2
 89.1
 91.8
 93.0
 94.1
 95.0
 95.9
 96.4
 96.9
 97.4
 97.8
 98.2
 98.4
 98.6
 98.8
 99.0
 99.2
 99.3
 99.4

Scheduled
Commuter

 69.8
 31.2

 8
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag

 17.7
 2.9

 2
 8

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 78.4
 22.6

 36
 20

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico
Canada
Transpacific
Carribean and Bermuda 
Transatlantic

 5
 1
 4
 1
 3
 8

 14

 0.1
 0.1
 2.3
 1.8
 2.2
 7.2
 8.7


