EWR's total passenger activity posted the strongest relative performance among our major commercial airports, recording a drop of -69.8 percent (-2.762 million travelers) compared to October 2019. The domestic sector saw its traffic fall by 64.5 percent (-1.815 million passengers). In order, United, American, Delta, and Alaska experienced a combined decline of 1.63 million passengers. International passenger traffic slumped by 82.7 percent. The 946,209-passenger drop was led by United, SAS, Air Canada, Porter, and Emirates. which together carried 754,217 fewer travelers. Total cargo activity at EWR fell by 9.1 percent (-6,735 short tons). The decline was driven in part by the international sector's 24.3 percent decline (-6,423 short tons). EWR's domestic cargo volume fell less than 1 percent (312 short tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ OCTOBER 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month)	Year-to-d	12 M	
Current	%	Current	%	Cur

12 M onths E	nding
Current	%

EWR

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	998,076	-64.5	10,128,007	-61.8	15,630,957	-50.9
International	198,148	-82.7	3,255,924	-73.1	5,481,545	-61.8
Total Revenue Passengers	1,196,224	-69.8	13,383,931	-65.3	21,112,502	-54.3
Non Revenue Passengers	53,545	-56.6	527,661	-52.4	745,151	-43.3
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	165,277	-74.5	1,975,698	-66.0	3,159,376	-54.6
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	13,396	-55.6	140,318	-49.2	196,838	-40.8
International	2,745	-66.2	31,370	-62.4	47,328	-53.0
General Aviation	476	-57.5	4,858	-61.4	6,676	-55.3
Total	16,617	-57.8	176,546	-52.5	250,842	-44.0
Note:freighter flights included in above	2,240	9.0	18,185	-1.3	22,197	-1.9
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	4,407	-67.0	51,643	-56.3	75,943	-46.3
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	47,560	-0.7	397,980	-9.9	494,940	- 9.0
International	20,047	-24.3	152,454	-35.1	203,799	-29.1
Total	67,607	-9.1	550,434	-18.7	698,739	-16.0
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	3,803	-21.6	31,815	-33.4	41,243	-29.8
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	55,720	-73.8	695,930	-68.4	1,107,650	-58.0
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	0	-100.0	10,249	-82.4	22,402	-68.7
Airport Coach Passengers	2,312	-95.4	113,986	-74.4	217,230	-59.3
Taxis Dispatched	12,736	-85.3	214,087	-72.9	366,784	-61.4
Total Air Train Passengers	276,201	-72.4	3,052,427	-67.0	4,853,619	-56.1
Paid Air Train Passengers	53,028	-81.7	699,021	-72.5	1,265,313	-59.1
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	223,173	-68.7	2,353,406	-64.9	3,588,306	-54.9

Airline Ranking by Passengers								Ranki	ng by Frei	ght Volume		
Rank	Airline Name	Domest	ic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	9	Tons	Cum%	
1	UNITED	10,072,3	36	3,480,958	13,553,294	64.2	1	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	325,707	46.6	
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	1,300,6	643	194,892	1,495,535	71.3	2	UNITED		150,952	68.2	
3	AMERICAN	1,278,0)83	0	1,278,083	77.4	3	UNITED PAR	CEL	145,728	89.1	
4	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,015,6	91	22,296	1,037,987	82.3	4	KALITTA AIR LLC		19,297	91.8	
5	DELTA	931,6	83	671	932,354	86.7	5	SAS		8,484	93.0	
6	ALASKA AIRLINES	488,4	115	0	488,415	89.0	6	EMIRATES A	IRLINES	7,227	94.1	
7	FRONTIER AIRLINES	414,7	780	4,625	419,405	91.0	7	SWISS INT'L	AIR LINE	6,372	95.0	
8	AIR CANADA		0	263,922	263,922	92.3	8	LUFTHANSA		6,043	95.9	
9	LUFTHANSA		0	172,288	172,288	93.1	9	AIR PORTUG	SAL(TAP)	3,566	96.4	
10	SAS		0	152,121	152,121	93.8	10	VIRGIN ATL	ANTIC	3,437	96.9	
11	EMIRATES AIRLINES		0	135,000	135,000	94.4	11	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	3,427	97.4	
12	PORTER AIRLINES		0	117,495	117,495	95.0	12	EL AL		3,343	97.8	
13	AIR INDIA		0	102,012	102,012	95.5	13	CARGOJET	AIRWAYS	2,336	98.2	
14	BRITISH AIRWAYS		0	92,840	92,840	95.9	14	EUROWINGS		1,657	98.4	
15	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)		0	92,142	92,142	96.4	15	AIR INDIA		1,434	98.6	
16	EL AL		0	88,371	88,371	96.8	16	AUSTRIAN A	IRLINES	1,403	98.8	
17	ALLEGIANT AIR	78,4	125	0	78,425	97.2	17	AIR CANADA		1,347	99.0	
18	SWISS INT'L AIR LINES L	•	0	66,444	66,444	97.5	18	LOT POLISH		1,114	99.2	
19	AUSTRIAN AIRLINES		0	60,380	60,380	97.8	19	ATLAS AIR		1,008	99.3	
'	AER LINGUS		0	46,211	46,211	98.0	20	DELTA		890	99.4	
				<u> </u>			-	phic Data	ACI ASO Mo	nthly Surveys; 20		
Passengers & Freight by Market Group				Business		iogra	26.7%		n & Destination			
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Pas	ssengers	Freigh	Leisule/C	Other		73.3%	Connecting	g Passengers	24.7%	
DOM	ESTIC		15,630,957	494,94	10 Male Female			45.8% 54.2%	Average ag	je	44.0	
CAN	ANADA 556,554 1,356				O&D Passenger Mode of Access: Local Passenger Residence							
CARI	IBBEAN + BERMUDA		1,055,733	4,52	23 Private C			37.2%	NYC		66.3%	
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERIC	٠,٨	416,182	4,1	Drove Re			8.2%	Manhattan		28.9%	
		~	•	,	1.0			22.6% 13.8%	Brooklyn Queens		15.4% 4.2%	
MEX			346,537	•	Bus/Shut			10.2%	New Jerse	v	11.1%	
TRAI	NSATLANTIC		2,728,597	170,99	Rail/Subv	way		8.1%		er & Rockland	10.3%	
TRAI	NSPACIFIC		377,942	22,10	07				Pennsylvar	nia	1.6%	
									Connecticu	ıt	0.1%	
	ADI schedules: airline	esserving E\	WR			ADI schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flig	hts (daily)	Airlin	es Domesti	Domestic nonstop cities served Flights (daily)						
S	cheduled		69.8		8 Jet Se	rvice Provi	ded			78.4	36	
C	Commuter		31.2		3 Service	e Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airline	s	22.6	20	
	(@Sub-Total	101.0		11			@Su	b-Total	101	56	
Inter	national Passenger Servic	e			Internati	onal non	stop ci	ties served				
	Scheduled: USA Flag		17.7			rvice provi	•					
	Scheduled: Foreign Flag		2.9		-	ntral Amer		s Mexico		0.1	5	
		DSub-Total	20.6			uth Americ	а			0.1	1	
F	`	woun-iolai	20.0		I	xico				2.3	4	
Freig	hter Service				Car	nada				1.8	1	
	(DSub-Total	0.0		0	nspacific				2.2	3	
ല	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)		118.7			ribean and	Berm	uda		7.2	8	
-	` . ,	D			Tro	nsatlantic	3,,,,,			8.7	14	
@Fo	reign Airlines(Un-duplicate	ea)	4.7		9				b T-4-1			
								@Su	b-Total	22.4	36	

Total number of cities having nonstop services

92

123.4